
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
  
  

 
 
 

Title: Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 
Functions) 

Date: 13 July 2018 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Hove Town Hall, Room G90 - Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Hyde, Knight and C Theobald 

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 29-1065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 
 

Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting.  If you require any further information 
or assistance, please contact the receptionist on 
arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

9 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING  

 

 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 

10 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the Licensing Committee may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests; 
(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 

code; 
(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

11 YUN FENG ORIENTAL FOODSTORE LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING 
ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

5 - 28 

 Contact Officer: Dean Love Tel: 01273 295347  
 Ward Affected: St Peter's & North Laine   
 



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 

 
NOTES: Applicants, Agents, Representatives from Statutory 

Authorities and Other Interested Parties are kindly requested 
to wait outside before the beginning of the hearing until 
called in together by the clerk. 

 
There may be more than one item on this agenda, and as such the 
item you are interested in may not be heard until later in the day. 
However, the Chair reserves the right to alter the running order of 
the agenda at the start of the meeting without prior notice. 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.   
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 29-1065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Thursday, 5 July 2018 

 
 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk




 

Licensing Panel  
(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) 

Agenda Item 11 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

 

Subject: Application for a New Premises Licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: Yun Feng Oriental Foodstore 
25 London Road 
Brighton 
BN1 4JB 

Applicant: Yun Feng Foods Limited 

Date of Meeting: 13 July 2018 

Report of: Executive Director of Neighbourhoods, 
Communities & Housing 

Contact Officer: Name: Mark Savage-Brookes Tel: (01273) 292100 

 Email: Mark.savage-brookes@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: St. Peter's And North Laine 

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 

2003 for Yun Feng Oriental Foodstore. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Panel determine an application for a New Premises Licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003 for Yun Feng Oriental Foodstore. 
 
3. CONTEXT/BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONSULTATION 
 
3.1 The application is for a New Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003. 

The applicant describes the premises and operation as ‘a shop located in the 
main street, we sell the alcohol for customers. However we do not provide space 
for them to consume the alcohol’. 

 
3.2 Part M (the Operating Schedule) of the application is detailed at Appendix A and 

the plan of the premises is attached at Appendix B. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



 
3.3 Summary table of proposed activities  
 

 Proposed 

M) Supply of Alcohol 
 

Off sales only 
Monday to Saturday 
11:00 – 20:00 
Sunday 
11:00 – 19:00 
Seasonal variation: 
From May to October 
the shop is open from 
11:00 – 21:00  

 
3.4 Special Stress Area:  The premises falls within the Special Stress Area.  This 

area is deemed an area of special concern in terms of the levels of crime, 
disorder and public nuisance experienced within it (see Section 4 – Commentary 
on the Licensing Policy, paragraphs 3.2 – 3.2.4). 

 
Representations received 

 
3.5 Details of the representations made are notified to applicants on receipt by the 

Licensing Authority using a pro-forma.  A summary appears below: 
 
3.6 Two representations were received.  They were received from Sussex Police and 

The Licensing Authority 
 
3.7 Representation received had concerns relating to Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder and Prevention of Public Nuisance. 
 
3.8 Full details of the representations are attached at Appendix C. A map detailing 

the location of the premises is attached at Appendix D.  
 

4. COMMENTARY ON THE LICENSING POLICY 
 

4.1 The following extracts from Brighton & Hove City Council Statement of Licensing 
Policy are considered relevant to this application and are numbered as they 
appear in the policy: 

1. Introduction 

 
1.1 This Statement of Licensing Policy has been prepared in accordance with the 

provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) and having regard to Guidance issued 
by the Home Office under Section 182 of the act. The licensing authority is Brighton 
& Hove City Council.  The purpose of this statement is to promote the licensing 
objectives and set out a general approach to making licensing decisions.  The 
discretion of the licensing authority in relation to applications under the act is only 
engaged if ‘relevant representations’ are made by other persons or responsible 
authorities.  This policy will inform the approach to be taken when deciding 
applications and imposing conditions when relevant representations are received.  It 
is also intended as a guide for applicants as to what to include in their operating 
schedules, always recognising that if no representations are received, the 

6



application must be granted.  The licensing authority must carry out its functions with 
a view to promoting the licensing objectives and this policy is framed around those 
objectives.  Each application will be given individual consideration on its merit.  The 
scope of this policy covers the following: 
 

 Retail sales of alcohol; 

 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, or to the order of, a 
member of the club; 

 The provision of regulated entertainment; 

 The provision of late night refreshment. 

 
1.2   The licensing objectives are:- 

 
 (a) Prevention of crime and disorder; 
 (b) Public safety; 
 (c) Prevention of public nuisance; 
 (d) Protection of children from harm. 

 
1.3 Scope  

 
Licensing is about regulating licensable activities on licensed premises, by qualifying 
clubs and at temporary events.  Any conditions attached to various authorisations will 
be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees and others 
with relevant authorisations; i.e. the premises and its vicinity. Each application will be 
given individual consideration on its merit.  Nothing in this policy shall undermine the 
right of any individual to apply under the terms of the act for a variety of permissions 
and to have any such application considered on its individual merits.  Similarly, nothing 
in this policy shall override the right of any person to make representations on an 
application or seek a review of a licence or certificate where provision has been made 
for them to do so in the act. 

 
3 Special Policies and Initiatives 
 
3.2 Special Stress Area 

The map below details the area of the Brighton city centre which borders the 
Cumulative Impact zone at 3.1.3 and which is deemed an area of special 
concern in terms of the levels of crime and disorder and public nuisance 
experienced within it. The area recommended for further monitoring and detailed 
guidance within the Special Policy comprise the following as pictured below 
delineated in purple: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 
Cumulative Impact and Special Stress Area 
 

 
 
The Special Stress Area - an area bounded by and including: the north side of Western 
Road, Brighton from its intersection with the west side of Holland Road northwards to its 
intersection with the north side of Lansdowne Road; eastwards to the junction with 
Furze Hill, along the north side Furze Hill to its end and then due east along Victoria 
Road to its junction with Montpelier Road (west side), north to where Montpelier Road 
joins Vernon Terrace then north to Seven Dials; north west along the west side of Dyke 
Road until the junction with the Old Shoreham Road, then East along the north side of 
Old Shoreham Road , north end of New England Road, across the north side of Preston 
Circus, eastwards along the north side of Viaduct Road, then at the junction with 
Ditchling Road, North East along the north side of Upper Lewes Road until the junction 
with Lewes Road; south along the Lewes Road to junction with Hartington Road, along 
the north side of Hartington Road until the junction with St. Helen’s Road, south into 
May Road, eastwards until its junction with Freshfield Road, then south into Upper 
Bedford Street, into Bedford Street to the mean water mark south of Bedford Street, 
then due west until the mean water mark south of Lower Rock Gardens.  
 
3.2.1 This Special Stress Area (SSA) is of concern to the licensing authority because 

of the relatively high levels of crime and disorder and nuisance experienced 
within it. The area will be kept under review.  

 
3.2.2 New and varied applications for premises and club premises certificates within 

the SSA will not be subject to the presumption of refusal, but operators will be 
expected to pay special attent
[...]
mew House, Bartholomew Square 
Brighton, East Sussex 
BN1 1JP  
 
MSB CON ENDS 15.06.18 VALID PCD & PPN (A) 
 
Dear Mark Savage-Brookes, 
 
RE: APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE, YUN FENG ORIENTAL, 25 
LONDON ROAD, BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX, BN1 4JB UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 
2003. 1445/3/2018/02982/LAPREN. 
 
I write on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex to raise a representation against the 
grant of the above application on the grounds that it will undermine the Licensing Objectives 
of the prevention of crime and disorder, public nuisance and public safety. We also make 
reference to the Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC) Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
This is a proposed new licence application in an area of the City which is subject to a Special 
Policy adopted by Brighton & Hove City Council. The premises lies in the Special Stress 
Area (SSA) (as defined in the BHCC Statement of Licensing Policy) and seeks the following 
hours and licensable activities: 
 
Sale by Retail of Alcohol – Off Premises 
 
Monday - Saturday:    11:00 – 20:00 
Sunday:         11:00 – 19:00 
Seasonal variation between May – October: 11:00 – 21:00 
Christmas:   No times given or actual dates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Paragraphs 3.2.1-3 of the Brighton and Hove City Council 2016 Statement of Licensing 
Policy states: 
 

23



3.2.1 - This Special Stress Area (SSA) is of concern to the licensing authority because of the 
relatively high levels of crime and disorder and nuisance experienced within it. The area will 
be kept under review. 
 
3.2.2 - New and varied applications for premises and club premises certificates within 
the SSA will not be subject to the presumption of refusal, but operators will be expected 
to pay special attention when drawing up their operating schedules and to make positive 
proposals to ensure that their operation will not add to the problems faced in these area. 
Appendix A of the SoLP sets out a list of potential measures the licensing authority 
considers may be appropriate. These may be more or less appropriate depending upon 
the style of operation applied for. 
 
3.2.3 On receipt of any application in the SSA, where a relevant representation has been 
made, the licensing authority will scrutinise the application carefully and will look at the 
measures proposed in the operating schedules and compare them to the measures set 
out in Appendix A, Licensing Best Practice Measures. Where discretion has been 
engaged, those applications which fall short may be refused or conditions applied to 
comply with policy measures. 
 
The licensing decision matrix on page 16 of the Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
(SoLP) states that no new premises or premises licence variations asking for the “Off Sales” 
of retail alcohol will be granted in the SSA, except in exceptional circumstances.   
 
The applicant has not referred to the Special Stress Area or the BHCC Statement of 
Licensing Policy (SoLP) in their application nor did they pre consult with Sussex Police prior 
to submission. We do not believe that the applicant has offered any reasoning why this new 
licence application would be an exception to policy or why the SoLP should be departed 
from.  
 
Further, the applicant has not offered any comprehensive enforceable conditions to help 
mitigate potential risk in a busy and central area of the City. Sussex Police contend that 
without suitable conditions the carrying on of a licensable activity at these premises will add 
to the existing negative cumulative effect in an area already saturated with licensed 
premises. 
 
Therefore, Sussex Police invite the Licensing Authority to seriously consider refusing this 
application.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

Insp Di Lewis 
Licensing and Response Inspector 
Local Policing Support Team 
Sussex Police 
 

 

 

 

 

24



Mr M Savage-Brookes 
Licensing Officer 
Licensing Team  
BHCC 
Bartholomew House 
Bartholomew Square 
Brighton 
BN1 1JP 

Date: 

Our Ref: 

Phone: 

Email:                  

1st June 2018 

2018/03824/LICREP/EH 

 

 
 
MSB CON ENDS 15.06.18 VALID PCD & PNN (B) 
 
Dear Mr Savage-Brookes, 
 
Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Representation regarding the application for a New 
Application for a Premise Licence For: Yun Feng Oriental Foodstore, 25 London Road, 
Brighton, BN1 4JB.  Reference no. 2018/02982/LAPREN 
 
I refer to the application made by Yun Feng Foods Limited, for a new Premises Licence to 
be issued for the above premises.  The Licensing Team, in its role as a Responsible 
Authority, has concerns about this application and therefore I am submitting this 
representation on the grounds of the prevention of crime & disorder and the protection of 
children from harm and to uphold our Statement of Licensing Policy (SoLP).   
 
The applicant has applied for a Premises Licence for alcohol for consumption off the 
premises Mon-Sat 11am-8pm and Sun 11am-7pm.   
 
This representation is submitted as there are concerns that the application does not meet 
the requirements of the Council’s SoLP, with regard to applications made within the Special 
Stress Area of the city. The Special Stress Area is of concern to the Licensing Authority 
because of the relatively high levels of crime and disorder and nuisance experienced within it 
and we believe that the granting of this application could lead to increased associated issues 
with regard to crime, disorder and public nuisance in the nearby surrounding area. 
 
The Council’s SoLP includes a Matrix Model approach for licensing decisions, which  
recognises the diverse operation and different risks presented by different classes of 
licensed premises.  It provides a vision of what the licensing authority would like to see 
within its area and gives an indication of likelihood of success or otherwise to investors and 
local businesses making applications.   
 
The Matrix Model, on page 17 of the Council’s SoLP, states that in the Special Stress Area, 
there should be no new off-licence Premises Licence applications granted. The policy does 
state that each application is still considered on its individual merit and there is discretion to 
depart from the policy where justified. However, departure from the Matrix Model is only 
expected in exceptional circumstances.  
 
Guidance issued under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that in completing an 
operating schedule, applicants are expected to have regard to the statement of licensing 
policy for their area. The guidance goes on to say that applicants are expected to include 
positive proposals in their application on how they will manage any potential risks.  Where 
specific policies apply in the area, such as the special policy for the Special Stress Area and 
a decision making matrix, applicants are also expected to demonstrate an understanding of 
how the policy impacts on their application, any measures they will take to mitigate the 
impact, and why they consider the application should be an exception to the policy.   
 

25



On looking at the application form, particularly Part M (licensing objectives), there are no 
proposals put forward by the applicant at all and therefore they have little understanding of 
these points and have not demonstrated a potential exception to our policy.   
 
Further, in relation to the Special Stress Area, the SoLP states the following: 
3.2.2 - New and varied applications for premises and club premises certificates within the 
SSA will not be subject to the presumption of refusal, but operators will be expected to pay 
special attention when drawing up their operating schedules and to make positive proposals 
to ensure that their operation will not add to the problems faced in these area. Appendix A of 
the SoLP sets out a list of potential measures the licensing authority considers may be 
appropriate. These may be more or less appropriate depending upon the style of operation 
applied for. 
 
3.2.3 - On receipt of any application in the SSA, where a relevant representation has been 
made, the licensing authority will scrutinise the application carefully and will look at the 
measures proposed in the operating schedules and compare them to the measures set out 
in Appendix A, Licensing Best Practice Measures. Where discretion has been engaged, 
those applications which fall short may be refused or conditions applied to comply with policy 
measures. 
 
We maintain that the Matrix Model states that no new off-licence applications should be 
granted in the Special Stress Area and note that no exceptional circumstance evidence has 
been provided by the applicant to warrant departure from this part of the policy.  
 
The Licensing Team act as guardians of the Council’s SoLP and I make this representation 
on behalf the Licensing Authority as I believe the application made is contrary to our policy 
and therefore invite the panel to refuse the application. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Sarah Cornell 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing Team 
Regulatory Services 
 

26



APPENDIX D 

 

27



28


	Agenda
	11 Yun Feng Oriental Foodstore Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions)
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 13 JULY 2018 
 

HOVE TOWN HALL, ROOM G90 - HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors; Hyde (Chair), Knight and O'Quinn 
 
Officers: Mark Savage-Brookes, Licensing Officer; Liz Woodley, Senior Solicitor and Penny 
Jennings, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

5 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 
5.1 Councillor Hyde was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
6 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
6a Declaration of Substitutes 
 
6.1 There were none. 
 
6b Declarations of Interest 
 
6.2 There were none. 
 
6c Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
6.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Licensing Panel considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the press or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure 
to them of confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt 
information (as defined in section 100I of the Act). 

 
6.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
7 YUN FENG ORIENTAL FOODSTORE LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 

FUNCTIONS) 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 13 JULY 2018 

7.1 The Panel considered a report of the Executive Director, Neighbourhoods, Communities 
and Housing in respect of an application for a new premises licence received under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for Yun Feng Oriental Foodstore at 25 London Road, Brighton, 
BN41, 4JB. 

 
7.2 It was noted at the outset that although the applicant had been notified of the timing and 

date of the meeting he was not in attendance and that notwithstanding early notification 
of the meeting no representative of the applicant company was in attendance. The 
Chair, Councillor Hyde considered that the first decision of the Panel needed to be 
whether to proceed with the hearing in the absence of a representative on behalf of the 
applicant. It was also noted that on 10 July, the sole director of the company, Gou 
Zhang, had asked for the hearing to be re-arranged as he was unable to return from 
China his flight having been cancelled due to a typhoon. The Licensing Officer, Mark 
Savage-Brookes (MS-B) outlined his contact with the company/Mr Zhang as follows:-  

 
28 June 2018 – email advising the company of the hearing date of 13 July. 04 July 2018 
– email to Mr Zhang, attaching the representations, and confirming the date of the 
hearing. It had also included the following advice:-  

 
“I would strongly advise you to look at our Statement of Licensing Policy and that you 
consider providing a statement to address the premises’ location within the SSA. It 
would also benefit you to explain the business and how the sale of alcohol will be 
operated, the types of alcohol you want to sell, etc. and that you complete the Operating 
Schedule of your application, providing positive proposals to ensure that your proposed 
licenced operation will not add to the problems faced in the areas.” 

 
10 July 2018 – email from Mr Zhang seeking an adjournment.  
11 July 2018 – email to Mr Zhang inviting him to provide a statement on why the 
application should be adjourned.  

 
7.3 MSB had received no response to his requests for information contained in his emails of 

28 June or 11 July. MSB also advised that the premises were currently trading. Panel 
Members were therefore unclear as to why a representative of the company had not 
attended the hearing in Mr Zhang’s absence. Additionally, notwithstanding advice given 
to him Mr Zhang had not provided a statement in support of his application to have the 
hearing adjourned. Based on their experience as Licensing Councillors, the Panel were 
also aware of and recognised the difficulties for Democratic Services in arranging Panel 
meetings. Having considered all the circumstances, the Panel were firmly of the view 
that it was reasonable for the hearing to proceed in the applicant’s absence. Having 
reached this decision, the Panel recognised that it was obliged to properly consider the 
application.  

 
7.4 The applicant had described the premises and operation as a “shop located in the main 

street, where alcohol was sold for customers, and that there was insufficient space for 
them to consume alcohol on the premises. The premises fell within the Special Stress 
Area (SSA) which was deemed as an area of special concern in terms of levels of crime, 
disorder and public nuisance experienced within it. It was proposed that there would be 
off-sales only Monday –Saturday 11.00 – 20.00; Sunday 11.00 – 19.00 with a seasonal 
variation from May to October when it was proposed that the shop would be open from 
11.00 – 21.00. Details of the representations made had been notified to the applicants 

http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/sites/brighton-hove.gov.uk/files/Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202016%2001%2006%2016.pdf


 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 13 JULY 2018 

on receipt by the Licensing Authority. Two representations had been received inviting 
the Panel to consider refusing the application, one from Sussex Police and one from the 
Licensing Authority relating to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the Prevention 
of Public Nuisance. 

 
7.5 The Panel had expressed concern that because of the relatively high levels of crime, 

disorder and nuisance in the SSA the area was kept under review. The applicant had 
not referred to the Special Stress Area or the council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(SoLP) in their application nor had they pre-consulted with Sussex Police prior to 
making their submission. The Police did not believe that the applicant had offered any 
rationale why this new licence application would be an exception to policy or why the 
SoLP should be departed from. Further, the applicant had not offered any 
comprehensive enforceable conditions to help mitigate potential risk in a busy central 
area of the City and when the premises had been visited on several occasions it had 
been observed that alcohol had been on sale without the necessary licence being in 
place, which was an offence. Although the premises had been advised that this was the 
case this had continued. Sussex Police contended that without suitable conditions the 
carrying on of a licensable activity at these premises would add to the already existing 
problems in an area already saturated with licensing premises and were of the view that 
consideration should be given to refusal of the application. 

 
7.6 The Senior Licensing Officer, Sarah Cornell, spoke to the representation made on 

behalf of the Licensing Team, explaining that Officers were concerned that the 
application did not meet the requirements of the Council’s SoLP. Whilst there was not a 
blanket refusal on alcohol sales, the premises was located in the SSA, where there was 
a high incidence of crime and for a licence to be granted in that location an applicant 
was expected to provide supporting information regarding measures they would put into 
place in order to manage any potential risk which and a case as to why their application 
warranted a departure from established policy as identified by the Council’s matrix 
model. No proposals had been put forward by the applicant at all, which indicated that 
they did not understand these requirements, nor had they demonstrated any reason to 
depart from established policy and Part M of the application form had been left 
completely blank. The Council’s matrix model stated that no new licence applications 
should be granted in the SSA, an applicant was expected to show how the policy 
impacted on their application and why they considered it should be an exception to 
policy, this issue had not been addressed by the applicant at all. The Licensing Team 
acted as guardians of the Council’s SoLP and in that capacity a representation had 
been made on behalf of the Licensing Authority as it was believed that the application 
made was contrary to policy and the Panel were therefore invited to refuse the 
application. 

 
 Summing up 
 
7.7 The Licensing Officer, Mark Savage-Brookes summarised by stating that the SoLP had 

been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) and 
having regard to Guidance issued by the Home Office under Section 182 of the act. The 
licensing authority was Brighton & Hove City Council. The purpose of this statement is 
to promote the licensing objectives and set out a general approach to making licensing 
decisions. The discretion of the licensing authority in relation to applications under the 
act was only engaged if ‘relevant representations’ are made by other persons or 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 13 JULY 2018 

responsible authorities. This policy informed the approach to be taken when deciding 
applications and imposing conditions when relevant representations are received and 
was also intended as a guide for applicants as to what to include in their applications. 
Any conditions added to any licence granted were required to be reasonable and 
enforceable. 

 
 The Panel’s Decision 
 
7.8 The Panel then made their deliberations and determined the application. The Chair, 

Councillor Hyde, stated that the Panel had read all the papers including the report and 
relevant representations and listened to all the submissions made that day. The 
application was for alcohol off sales between 11.00 and 21.00 every day during May to 
October inclusive, and between 11.00 and 20.00 on Monday to Saturday and 11.00 and 
19.00 on Sundays between November - April inclusive. The premises were within the 
Special Stress Area (SSA) as defined in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
The SSA was an area of concern to the Licensing Authority because of the relatively 
high levels of crime and disorder and nuisance experienced within it. The decision 
making Matrix within the policy indicated a ‘no’ for off-licences within the SSA, unless 
the applicant could demonstrate exceptional circumstances.  

 
7.9 the Panel had heard from the Police that on 16 January 2018 Trading Standards had 

visited the premises and noted that alcohol was on sale, despite the premises not 
having a licence authorising the sale of alcohol. Advice had been given that the sale of 
alcohol without a licence was an offence. Alcohol was still on sale when the Police 
visited the premises on 19 January and 24 January. The Panel were very concerned 
that unlicensed activities had continued at the premises despite the advice. 

 
7.10 The panel had considered this application on its individual merits and in the context of 

the Council’s policy in terms of the SSA and Matrix. The Panel shared the concerns of 
those making representations about the location of these premises. There were already 
a number of off-licences in this location. The application was contrary to the Matrix and 
the Panel did not consider that departure from the Matrix was appropriate in this case. In 
their view there were no exceptional circumstances.  The Panel believed that prior 
consultation with the Police was good practice, noting that there had been no 
consultation with the Police, or any other responsible authority. Leaving the Operating 
Schedule (part M of the application form) blank demonstrated little or no appreciation of 
the Licensing Policy or of the problems associated with the SSA. The lack of information 
about how the off licence was intended to operate made consideration of conditions 
difficult. The Panel would have welcomed information about the range of alcohol to be 
sold, the ABV strength of that alcohol and the area of the shop to be given over to the 
sale of alcohol. The Panel is concerned that a further off-licence in this area was likely to 
add to problems already faced and undermine the licensing objectives of prevention of 
crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance. The application was therefore 
refused.  

 
7.11 RESOLVED - That for the reasons set out above the application for a New Premises 

Licence for Yun Feng Oriental Foodstore, 25 London Road, Brighton BN41 4JB, be 
refused. 

 



 

5 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 13 JULY 2018 

 Note: The Legal Adviser to the Panel explained that the minutes of the panel would be 
available on the Council’s web-site under the rubric ‘Council and Democracy’. The 
applicant would receive a letter detailing the Panel’s decision with details of their appeal 
rights attached. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.20am 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


